Helmut Schiessel
Biophysics for
Beginners

AJourney through the Cell Nucleus

e Second Edition




“Helmut Schiessel’s Biophysics for Beginners is an excellent text for anyone interested in understanding

the workings of the cell nucleus from the perspective of physics. The book is unique in providing a deep,

authoritative introduction to the physical principles that underlie our current understanding of the

packaging and processing of the nucleic acids and proteins within the nucleus and in introducing the reader
to key biological questions.”

Prof. Wilma K. Olson

Rutgers, the State University of New Jersey, USA

“The book by Helmut Schiessel is a welcome timely addition to the growing but still badly insufficient
literature on modern biological physics. This field of science is traditionally difficult for students and
teachers alike: students lack either knowledge of physics or background in biology, or both. The attractive
feature of the book is that it is self-contained.: it starts with a concise description of the main ideas and facts
of molecular biology and then continues to introduce the main concepts of statistical physics and polymer
physics. Both physics and biology introductions are solid enough for the student to start using these ideas.
Do not miss this book!”
Prof. Alexander Grosberg
New York University, USA

“This is a most welcome book showing beautiful applications of physics to polymers in cells. It will clearly

be useful as a basis to teach biophysics and more generally to all physicists interested in the properties of
cells and their nucleus, and also to biologists interested in the physical properties of biopolymers.”

Prof. Jean-Francois Joanny

Institut Curie, France

“Teaching an introductory course in theoretical biological physics is a major challenge. The lecturer not

only needs to introduce a diverse set of theoretical concepts from different areas of physics, but also needs

to provide a thorough introduction to molecular biology and a broad set of examples of how to apply the

physics concepts to biological systems. This textbook does all of this in a well-balanced mix. It will be an
excellent choice both as course material and for self-study.”

Prof. Ulrich Gerland

University of Munich (LMU), Germany

Biophysics is a new way of looking at living matter. It uses quantitative experimental, theoretical, and
computational methods, thereby opening a new window for studying and understanding life processes.
This textbook provides a brief introduction to the basics of the field, followed by in-depth discussions
of more advanced biophysics subjects, going all the way to state-of-the-art experiments and their
theoretical interpretations. The second edition presents some of the newest developments in the field
(e.g., biomolecular condensates, loop extrusion), a new chapter on computational methods, and many
computer exercises specially designed for this textbook.

Helmut Schiessel studied physics at the Albert-Ludwigs University, Freiburg,
Germany. There he did his PhD with Prof. A. Blumen in the Group for Theoretical
Polymer Physics. After graduating in 1997, he worked as a postdoc with Prof. P. A.
Pincus at the University of California, Santa Barbara. Then, he was a joint postdoc with
Profs. W. M. Gelbart and R. Bruinsma at the University of California, Los Angeles. In
2000, he joined the Theory Group of the Max Planck Institute for Polymer Research,
Mainz, Germany, where he was in charge of a biophysics research project. From 2005
to 2020, Prof. Schiessel headed the chair of Theoretical Physics of Life Processes in
the Instituut-Lorentz at Leiden University, the Netherlands. In 2021, he joined the Cluster of Excellence
Physics of Life at the Technical University in Dresden, Germany, where he heads the Theoretical Physics
of Living Matter Group.

V838
BN 978-981-4877-80-0

= JENNY STANFORD
[[ PUBLISHING

1S
9”7

898141877800




Helmut Schiessel
Biophysics for
Beginners

A Journey through the Cell Nucleus

Second Edition

JENNY STANFORD
IIIIIIIIII



Published by

Jenny Stanford Publishing Pte. Ltd.
Level 34, Centennial Tower

3 Temasek Avenue

Singapore 039190

Email: editorial@jennystanford.com
Web: www.jennystanford.com

British Library Cataloguing-in-Publication Data
A catalogue record for this book is available from the British Library.

Biophysics for Beginners: A Journey through the Cell Nucleus
(Second Edition)

Copyright (© 2022 Jenny Stanford Publishing Pte. Ltd.

All rights reserved. This book, or parts thereof, may not be reproduced in any
form or by any means, electronic or mechanical, including photocopying,
recording or any information storage and retrieval system now known or to
be invented, without written permission from the publisher.

For photocopying of material in this volume, please pay a copying
fee through the Copyright Clearance Center, Inc., 222 Rosewood Drive,
Danvers, MA 01923, USA. In this case permission to photocopy is not
required from the publisher.

ISBN 978-981-4877-80-0 (Hardcover)
ISBN 978-1-003-22310-8 (eBook)
DOI: 10.1201/9781003223108


mailto:editorial@jennystanford.com
http://www.jennystanford.com

Contents

Preface to the First Edition
Preface to the Second Edition

1 Molecular Biology of the Cell

1.1
1.2

The Central Dogma of Molecular Biology
A Journey through the Cell Nucleus

2 Statistical Physics

2.1
2.2
2.3
2.4
2.5

The Partition Function

Applications

The Entropy

Particles with Interactions and Phase Transitions
Biomolecular Condensates

3 Polymer Physics

31
3.2
3.3
3.4
3.5
3.6
3.7
3.8

4 DNA

4.1
4.2

Random Walks

Freely Jointed and Freely Rotating Chains
The Role of Solvent Quality

Self-Avoiding Walks

The Flory Argument

The Blob Picture

Polymers in Poor Solvents

Internal Structure of Polymers

The Discovery of the DNA Double Helix
DNA on the Base Pair Level

4.2.1 A Geometrical Approach

4.2.2 A Statistical Physics Approach

ix
xii

[EnN

19
19
33
36
45
60

79
80
84
89
91
94
97
101
106

113
113
118
118
131



vi | Contents

4.3
4.4

DNA as a Wormlike Chain
DNA Melting

5 Stochastic Processes

5.1
5.2
53
5.4
55
5.6
5.7
5.8

Introduction

Markov Processes

Master Equation

Fokker-Planck Equation

Application: Escape over a Barrier
Application: Dynamic Force Spectroscopy
Langevin Equation

Application: Polymer Dynamics

6 RNA and Protein Folding

6.1
6.2

RNA Folding
Protein Folding

7 Electrostatics inside the Cell

7.1
7.2
7.3
7.4
7.5

Poisson-Boltzmann Theory
Electrostatics of Charged Surfaces
Electrostatics of Cylinders and Spheres
Debye-Hiickel Theory

Breakdown of Mean Field Theory

8 DNA-Protein Complexes

8.1
8.2
8.3

8.4

8.5

Protein Target Search

RNA Polymerase

Nucleosome Dynamics

8.3.1 Site Exposure Mechanism

8.3.2 Force-Induced Nucleosome Unwrapping
8.3.3 Nucleosome Sliding

Chromatin Fibers

8.4.1 Two-Angle Model

8.4.2 Solenoid-Type Models

Chromatin at Large Scales

8.5.1 From Classical Polymers to Fractal Globules
8.5.2 From Polymer Rings to Loop Extrusion

146
177

191
191
196
201
203
211
215
221
225

241
241
247

265
265
269
278
284
292

299
299
316
327
328
337
356
376
378
388
397
399
407



9 Computational Methods
9.1 Molecular Dynamics Simulations
9.2 Monte Carlo Simulations

Appendix A:
Appendix B:

Appendix C:

Appendix D:
Appendix E:
Appendix F:
Appendix G:

Appendix H:
References

Index

Probability Theory

The Distribution of Magnetization and the
Central Limit Theorem

Connection between Polymer Statistics and
Critical Phenomena

Hamilton’s Principle and the Pendulum
Fourier Series

The Pre-Averaging Approximation
Interaction between Two Equally Charged
Plates at Zero Temperature

Geometries of Chromatin Fiber Models

Contents

421
422
425

445

451

453
465
473
477

483
487

491

503

vii



	Cover
	Half Title
	Title Page
	Copyright Page
	Table of Contents
	Preface to the First Edition
	Preface to the Second Edition
	Chapter 1: Molecular Biology of the Cell
	1.1: The Central Dogma of Molecular Biology
	1.2: A Journey through the Cell Nucleus

	Chapter 2: Statistical Physics
	2.1: The Partition Function
	2.2: Applications
	2.3: The Entropy
	2.4: Particles with Interactions and Phase Transitions
	2.5: Biomolecular Condensates

	Chapter 3: Polymer Physics
	3.1: Random Walks
	3.2: Freely Jointed and Freely Rotating Chains
	3.3: The Role of Solvent Quality
	3.4: Self-Avoiding Walks
	3.5: The Flory Argument
	3.6: The Blob Picture
	3.7: Polymers in Poor Solvents
	3.8: Internal Structure of Polymers

	Chapter 4: DNA
	4.1: The Discovery of the DNA Double Helix
	4.2: DNA on the Base Pair Level
	4.2.1: A Geometrical Approach
	4.2.2: A Statistical Physics Approach

	4.3: DNA as a Wormlike Chain
	4.4: DNA Melting

	Chapter 5: Stochastic Processes
	5.1: Introduction
	5.2: Markov Processes
	5.3: Master Equation
	5.4: Fokker–Planck Equation
	5.5: Application: Escape over a Barrier
	5.6: Application: Dynamic Force Spectroscopy
	5.7: Langevin Equation
	5.8: Application: Polymer Dynamics

	Chapter 6: RNA and Protein Folding
	6.1: RNA Folding
	6.2: Protein Folding

	Chapter 7: Electrostatics inside the Cell
	7.1: Poisson–Boltzmann Theory
	7.2: Electrostatics of Charged Surfaces
	7.3: Electrostatics of Cylinders and Spheres
	7.4: Debye–Hückel Theory
	7.5: Breakdown of Mean Field Theory

	Chapter 8: DNA–Protein Complexes
	8.1: Protein Target Search
	8.2: RNA Polymerase
	8.3: Nucleosome Dynamics
	8.3.1: Site Exposure Mechanism
	8.3.2: Force-Induced Nucleosome Unwrapping
	8.3.3: Nucleosome Sliding

	8.4: Chromatin Fibers
	8.4.1: Two-Angle Model
	8.4.2: Solenoid-Type Models

	8.5: Chromatin at Large Scales
	8.5.1: From Classical Polymers to Fractal Globules
	8.5.2: From Polymer Rings to Loop Extrusion


	Chapter 9: Computational Methods
	9.1: Molecular Dynamics Simulations
	9.2: Monte Carlo Simulations

	Appendix A: Probability Theory
	Appendix B: The Distribution of Magnetization and the Central Limit Theorem
	Appendix C: Connection between Polymer Statistics and Critical Phenomena
	Appendix D: Hamilton’s Principle and the Pendulum
	Appendix E: Fourier Series
	Appendix F: The Pre-Averaging Approximation
	Appendix G: Interaction between Two Equally Charged Plates at Zero Temperature
	Appendix H: Geometries of Chromatin Fiber Models
	References
	Index

