**Helmut Schiessel** 

## **Biophysics for Beginners**

A Journey through the Cell Nucleus

Second Edition



"Helmut Schiessel's Biophysics for Beginners is an excellent text for anyone interested in understanding the workings of the cell nucleus from the perspective of physics. The book is unique in providing a deep, authoritative introduction to the physical principles that underlie our current understanding of the packaging and processing of the nucleic acids and proteins within the nucleus and in introducing the reader to key biological questions."

### **Prof. Wilma K. Olson** Rutgers, the State University of New Jersey, USA

"The book by Helmut Schiessel is a welcome timely addition to the growing but still badly insufficient literature on modern biological physics. This field of science is traditionally difficult for students and teachers alike: students lack either knowledge of physics or background in biology, or both. The attractive feature of the book is that it is self-contained: it starts with a concise description of the main ideas and facts of molecular biology and then continues to introduce the main concepts of statistical physics and polymer physics. Both physics and biology introductions are solid enough for the student to start using these ideas. Do not miss this book!"

#### Prof. Alexander Grosberg New York University, USA

"This is a most welcome book showing beautiful applications of physics to polymers in cells. It will clearly be useful as a basis to teach biophysics and more generally to all physicists interested in the properties of cells and their nucleus, and also to biologists interested in the physical properties of biopolymers."

Prof. Jean-François Joanny Institut Curie, France

"Teaching an introductory course in theoretical biological physics is a major challenge. The lecturer not only needs to introduce a diverse set of theoretical concepts from different areas of physics, but also needs to provide a thorough introduction to molecular biology and a broad set of examples of how to apply the physics concepts to biological systems. This textbook does all of this in a well-balanced mix. It will be an excellent choice both as course material and for self-study."

#### Prof. Ulrich Gerland University of Munich (LMU), Germany

Biophysics is a new way of looking at living matter. It uses quantitative experimental, theoretical, and computational methods, thereby opening a new window for studying and understanding life processes. This textbook provides a brief introduction to the basics of the field, followed by in-depth discussions of more advanced biophysics subjects, going all the way to state-of-the-art experiments and their theoretical interpretations. The second edition presents some of the newest developments in the field (e.g., biomolecular condensates, loop extrusion), a new chapter on computational methods, and many computer exercises specially designed for this textbook.



**Helmut Schiessel** studied physics at the Albert-Ludwigs University, Freiburg, Germany. There he did his PhD with Prof. A. Blumen in the Group for Theoretical Polymer Physics. After graduating in 1997, he worked as a postdoc with Prof. P. A. Pincus at the University of California, Santa Barbara. Then, he was a joint postdoc with Profs. W. M. Gelbart and R. Bruinsma at the University of California, Los Angeles. In 2000, he joined the Theory Group of the Max Planck Institute for Polymer Research, Mainz, Germany, where he was in charge of a biophysics research project. From 2005 to 2020, Prof. Schiessel headed the chair of Theoretical Physics of Life Processes in

the Instituut-Lorentz at Leiden University, the Netherlands. In 2021, he joined the Cluster of Excellence Physics of Life at the Technical University in Dresden, Germany, where he heads the Theoretical Physics of Living Matter Group.





**Helmut Schiessel** 

# **Biophysics for Beginners**

A Journey through the Cell Nucleus

Second Edition



### Published by

Jenny Stanford Publishing Pte. Ltd. Level 34, Centennial Tower 3 Temasek Avenue Singapore 039190

Email: editorial@jennystanford.com Web: www.jennystanford.com

### **British Library Cataloguing-in-Publication Data**

A catalogue record for this book is available from the British Library.

### **Biophysics for Beginners: A Journey through the Cell Nucleus** *(Second Edition)*

Copyright © 2022 Jenny Stanford Publishing Pte. Ltd.

All rights reserved. This book, or parts thereof, may not be reproduced in any form or by any means, electronic or mechanical, including photocopying, recording or any information storage and retrieval system now known or to be invented, without written permission from the publisher.

For photocopying of material in this volume, please pay a copying fee through the Copyright Clearance Center, Inc., 222 Rosewood Drive, Danvers, MA 01923, USA. In this case permission to photocopy is not required from the publisher.

ISBN 978-981-4877-80-0 (Hardcover) ISBN 978-1-003-22310-8 (eBook) DOI: 10.1201/9781003223108

### Contents

Preface to the First Edition					
Preface to the Second Edition					
1	Molecular Biology of the Cell				
	1.1	The Central Dogma of Molecular Biology	1		
	1.2	A Journey through the Cell Nucleus	8		
2	Statistical Physics				
	2.1	The Partition Function	19		
	2.2	Applications	33		
	2.3	The Entropy	36		
	2.4	Particles with Interactions and Phase Transitions	45		
	2.5	Biomolecular Condensates	60		
3	Polymer Physics				
	3.1	Random Walks	80		
	3.2	Freely Jointed and Freely Rotating Chains	84		
	3.3	The Role of Solvent Quality	89		
	3.4	Self-Avoiding Walks	91		
	3.5	The Flory Argument	94		
	3.6	The Blob Picture	97		
	3.7	Polymers in Poor Solvents	101		
	3.8	Internal Structure of Polymers	106		
4	DNA				
	4.1	The Discovery of the DNA Double Helix	113		
	4.2	DNA on the Base Pair Level	118		
		4.2.1 A Geometrical Approach	118		
		4.2.2 A Statistical Physics Approach	131		

	4.3	DNA a	as a Wormlike Chain	146		
	4.4	DNA I	Melting	177		
5	Stochastic Processes					
	5.1	Intro	duction	191		
	5.2	Mark	ov Processes	196		
	5.3	Maste	er Equation	201		
	5.4	Fokke	er–Planck Equation	203		
	5.5	Appli	cation: Escape over a Barrier	211		
	5.6	Appli	cation: Dynamic Force Spectroscopy	215		
	5.7	Lange	evin Equation	221		
	5.8	Appli	cation: Polymer Dynamics	225		
6	RNA and Protein Folding					
	6.1	RNA I	Folding	241		
	6.2	Prote	in Folding	247		
7	Electrostatics inside the Cell					
	7.1	Poiss	on-Boltzmann Theory	265		
	7.2	Electrostatics of Charged Surfaces		269		
	7.3	Electr	costatics of Cylinders and Spheres	278		
	7.4	Debye	e–Hückel Theory	284		
	7.5	Break	down of Mean Field Theory	292		
8	DNA–Protein Complexes					
	8.1	.1 Protein Target Search		299		
	8.2	RNA Polymerase				
	8.3	Nucleosome Dynamics				
		8.3.1	Site Exposure Mechanism	328		
		8.3.2	Force-Induced Nucleosome Unwrapping	337		
		8.3.3	Nucleosome Sliding	356		
	8.4	8.4 Chromatin Fibers		376		
		8.4.1	Two-Angle Model	378		
		8.4.2	Solenoid-Type Models	388		
	8.5	5 Chromatin at Large Scales				
		8.5.1	From Classical Polymers to Fractal Globules	399		
		8.5.2	From Polymer Rings to Loop Extrusion	407		

9 Computa	Computational Methods				
9.1 Mol	9.1 Molecular Dynamics Simulations				
9.2 Mor	te Carlo Simulations	425			
Appendix A:	Probability Theory	445			
Appendix B:	The Distribution of Magnetization and the				
	Central Limit Theorem	451			
Appendix C:	Connection between Polymer Statistics and				
	Critical Phenomena	453			
Appendix D:	Hamilton's Principle and the Pendulum	465			
Appendix E:	Fourier Series	473			
Appendix F:	The Pre-Averaging Approximation	477			
Appendix G:	Interaction between Two Equally Charged				
	Plates at Zero Temperature	483			
Appendix H:	Geometries of Chromatin Fiber Models	487			
References		491			
Index		503			